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Canada, 

Province of Ontario, 

County of Missinaba. 

In the Superior Court of Justice, 

 

Her Majesty the Queen 

against 

Skye Delaney 

 

Skye Delaney stands charged: 

 

1. That he/she, on or about the 21st through 27th days of August, 2018, in the City of 

Mariposa, being the parent of Jack Delaney-Parker, did fail without lawful excuse to 

provide the necessaries of life to Jack Delaney-Parker, a child under the age of sixteen 

years, and did thereby endanger the life of Jack Delaney-Parker, to wit: Skye Delaney 

failed to seek or facilitate timely medical attention for Jack Delaney-Parker for injuries 

sustained under his/her care, contrary to section 215 of the Criminal Code. 

 

Dated this 12th day of November, A.D. 2018 at Mariposa, Ontario. 

 

 

 

 

 

________________________________ 

  Steve Smith, 

Agent for the Attorney-General of Ontario 
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Duties Tending to Preservation of Life 

Duty of persons to provide necessaries 

215(1) Every one is under a legal duty 
 
(a) as a parent, foster parent, guardian or head of a family, to provide the necessaries of 
life for a child under the age of sixteen years; … 
 
Offence  
 
(2) Everyone commits an offence who, being under a legal duty within the meaning of 
subsection (1), fails without lawful excuse, the proof of which lies on him, to perform the 
duty, if 
 
(a) with respect to the duty imposed by paragraph (1) (a) …, 
 
(i) the person to whom the duty is owed is in destitute or necessitous circumstances, or 
 
(ii) the failure to perform the duty endangers the life of the person to whom the duty is 
owed, or causes or is likely to cause the health of that person to be endangered 
permanently … 
 
Punishment  
 
(3) Everyone who commits an offence under subsection (2) 
 
(a) is guilty of an indictable offence and liable to imprisonment for a term not exceeding 
five years; or 
 
(b) is guilty of an offence punishable on summary conviction and liable to imprisonment 
for a term not exceeding eighteen months. 
 
Presumptions 
 
(4) For the purpose of proceedings under this section, 
 
(b) evidence that a person has in any way recognized a child as being his child is, in the 

absence of any evidence to the contrary, proof that the child is his child;…  
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I have been a police officer with the Mariposa Police Service for six years. I hold the rank of 1 

Detective Constable and have worked in the Children and Vulnerable Persons sub-unit for one 2 

year. Before that, I worked in Drug Enforcement for two years after I became a detective. 3 

 4 

On Monday, August 27th, 2018, at approximately 10:50 a.m., I attended Mariposa General 5 

Hospital to investigate suspicious circumstances surrounding injuries sustained by a child: Jack 6 

Delaney-Parker, aged two years, two months.  7 

 8 

I spoke with Dr. Chao, the paediatric surgeon who operated on Jack, and took a statement. 9 

 10 

I then spoke to Jack’s parents, Skye Delaney and Quinn Parker. They were resistant to coming 11 

down to the station to give statements. They said wanted to stay close to Jack, who was in the 12 

post-operative recovery room. Wanting to get separate statements as soon as possible, I took 13 

them at the hospital.  14 

 15 

Delaney did not want to give a statement at all. Naturally, I informed both Delaney and Parker 16 

that any statements they gave at that point would be voluntary. Parker took Delaney aside for a 17 

moment and when they came back, Delaney agreed to give a statement. 18 

 19 

Based on my interviews, I attended the Delaney/Parker home at 8277 Blue Ridge Road later that 20 

day, with the permission of Delaney and Parker. Delaney accompanied me to give me access.  21 

 22 

I observed that the home had three staircases. There were baby gates at the top and bottom of 23 

two staircases, and at the top of one – the one leading to what I would call the sub-basement. The 24 

house has a level that is five steps down from ground level, then another level six more steps 25 

down from that, which appeared to be used for storage. There is an upper level where the 26 
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bedrooms are located, seven steps up from the main level. According to Delaney, this is where 27 

the fall with Jack happened. 28 

 29 

I decided to conduct a thorough forensic investigation of the home. Delaney seemed agitated 30 

about this prospect and told me I couldn’t. I therefore left and obtained a search warrant, though 31 

Quinn Parker called me while I was in the process of doing so to consent to the search, and to 32 

say that Delaney had as well. 33 

 34 

I obtained the search warrant anyway, and returned to the home at 3:50 p.m. with the forensic 35 

team. We conducted a thorough forensic investigation of the stairs, but found nothing of 36 

significance. The baby gates were functional and undamaged. The gates were made of strong 37 

plastic and seemed very sturdy, so the fact that they were not damaged did not, in my opinion, 38 

mean that the fall Delaney had with Jack was insignificant. We did find several towels and 39 

children’s clothing with dried vomit on them, waiting to be laundered in the laundry room in the 40 

sub-basement. 41 

 42 

From my interview with Parker, I formed the impression that a sore spot in the relationship was a 43 

broken arm Jack had suffered under Delaney’s care before the reconciliation and Delaney 44 

moving back in. Parker seemed to be deflecting on this topic. I noted that Parker and Delaney 45 

had only recently reconciled after having broken up shortly after Jack was born.  46 

 47 

I contacted Missinaba Child and Family Services (MCFS) to obtain the file on the family. The 48 

only note was for the incident that Quinn Parker disclosed, where Jack had broken his arm in 49 

November 2017. It did not say very much: it seemed to have been a routine investigation due to 50 

the broken arm, which was closed after the first, most minimal, stage of investigation. There was 51 

no police involvement. 52 

 53 

I suspected that this history, and fear of Parker’s reaction, may have been the reason Delaney 54 

failed to seek immediate medical attention or disclose Jack’s fall to the doctors initially at the 55 

hospital.  56 
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 57 

Based on Dr. Chao’s assessment of Jack’s injuries, the symptoms that he would have presented, 58 

and the risk that resulted from the delay in seeking medical attention, I charged Skye Delaney 59 

with failing to provide necessaries of life, contrary to section 215 of the Criminal Code.  60 

 

 

 

____________________________ 

D/Cst. Robin Lestrade #988
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I am 38 years old, and I am self-employed as a software developer. I live at 8277 Blue Ridge 1 

Road in Mariposa. I’ve lived there since April of this year, when I moved in with my partner, 2 

Quinn Parker. 3 

 4 

I am giving this statement voluntarily. I understand that I do not have to say anything, and I have 5 

been instructed of my right to consult a lawyer at any time. 6 

 7 

Quinn and I were together for several years before our son, Jack, arrived. Around that time that I 8 

got offered a job heading an app team in California for the company I worked for at the time. 9 

 10 

Needless to say, Quinn was not impressed with my timing. But, the job was a huge opportunity 11 

and our relationship was not really going well. We broke up and I gave Quinn full custody of 12 

Jack. After about a year, I moved back. The scene out there wasn’t really for me, and I didn’t 13 

want to miss Jack growing up. Now I run my own app development company. Working from 14 

home makes up for the fact that sometimes I have to work long hours.   15 

 16 

I had to work very hard to win back Quinn’s trust. Quinn felt that I would just move away on a 17 

whim again but I think I have proved that I turned over a new leaf. Quinn slowly let Jack spend 18 

more and more time with me. From all that time spent co-parenting, Quinn and I grew closer 19 

together again. Finally, Quinn said I could move back in in April, and we have been a happy 20 

family ever since. 21 

 22 

The week of August 20, 2018, Quinn was at a conference in Las Vegas for five days. This was 23 

the longest time I had ever looked after Jack myself. Honestly, this business with Jack getting 24 

injured, it’s just so weird. It wasn’t until after the surgery that I thought it could even be the 25 

issue. All his symptoms seemed like the flu or some sort of stomach bug. The fall just never 26 

crossed my mind as being related. 27 
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 28 

The second night that Quinn was away was August 21. Sometime in the middle of the night, Jack 29 

got up and came into my bedroom, saying he couldn’t sleep. I got up and took him downstairs to 30 

get something to eat or drink.  31 

 32 

We have a baby gate at the top of the stairs and another at the bottom. The house is a split-level, 33 

so it’s only five or six steps per staircase. I picked Jack up and held him with one arm, kind of 34 

sitting on my forearm, so that I could open the first gate with my other hand. I do this all the 35 

time. I think that around the first or second stair I stepped right onto a toy and we fell, landing on 36 

the second baby gate.  37 

 38 

The way I remember it, I held Jack close to protect him as we fell. The baby gate broke our fall. 39 

The baby gates are attached to the wall by tension, so the gate bounced loose when we fell on it. 40 

 41 

Honestly, it did not seem like a big deal at the time. Jack was crying, but he cries every time he 42 

falls or bumps himself. I was a little dazed, but I was unhurt, and Jack stopped crying after a few 43 

minutes. After Jack had settled down, I gave him a glass of juice and some cookies and we 44 

stayed up together for a half-hour or so. He vomited up the juice and cookies after about 20 45 

minutes, but that’s not odd for Jack. He has this on-and-off problem with upset stomach. 46 

Honestly, I never connected the vomiting to the fall. I was thinking more about his ongoing 47 

stomach issue and what the trigger could be.  48 

 49 

For the next few days, Jack seemed sick, but as a toddler, that’s not uncommon. After a day or 50 

so, I figured it wasn’t related to food and must be a stomach bug of some kind. He was crankier 51 

than usual and quite sleepy, but it wasn’t to an extreme. It was like a flu. He was better in the 52 

mornings, but wore out earlier throughout the day.  53 

 54 

I never noticed bruises during the couple of times I gave Jack a bath or changed his clothes. Even 55 

still, as a toddler, running around, it’s normal for him to get bumps and bruises. 56 

 57 
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When Dr. Chao asked me about whether Jack had had any kind of “trauma” recently, the fall 58 

down the stairs never occurred to me. Obviously, now it seems like, how could it not? But when 59 

the doctor asked me, I hadn’t even thought about it since it happened. I had been thinking about 60 

Jack’s stomach problems as part of the ongoing issue, or that he had an illness of some kind. I 61 

feel absolutely terrible about the whole thing, but I’m not a criminal. 62 

 

 

_________________________ 

Skye Delaney 
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I am 35 years old and work as a pharmaceutical sales representative. I live at 8277 Blue Ridge 1 

Road in Mariposa with my partner, Skye Delaney, and our son, Jack. 2 

 3 

I am giving this statement voluntarily. I understand that I do not have to say anything, and I have 4 

been instructed of my right to consult a lawyer at any time. 5 

 6 

Jack was born June 2, 2016. It wasn’t long after we had Jack that Skye left for a job in 7 

California. I wasn’t ready for the upheaval. Truthfully, the relationship was already on the rocks. 8 

I got full custody with no argument from Skye. 9 

 10 

Skye eventually moved back to Mariposa after about a year and wanted to be part of Jack’s life. 11 

We got into a rhythm of Skye taking Jack for periods of time, and eventually overnight 12 

sometimes. 13 

 14 

Co-parenting brought us closer together. Skye moved in with us in April of this year. Parenting 15 

was an adjustment for Skye, who’s a tech geek. But, Skye has stepped up. 16 

 17 

Since the house is a split-level, it has several sets of stairs. Ever since Jack began walking 18 

independently, I put up baby gates everywhere to ensure that Jack does not fall down and 19 

seriously hurt himself. There’s a gate at the bottom and the top of each staircase. 20 

 21 

The only incident of Jack getting seriously injured was in November of 2017. Jack broke his arm 22 

when he fell off a play structure at the park when he was with Skye. Skye wasn’t sure exactly 23 

what happened, but thought that another kid probably knocked Jack off the structure. He hadn’t 24 

been walking for very long at that point, so I guess balance was an issue. 25 

 26 
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That led to an investigation by Child and Family Services after we took Jack to the hospital. I 27 

guess they were just following procedure. They just spoke to us, visited us both at our homes, 28 

and then they closed the investigation since obviously there was nothing going on.  29 

 30 

Of course, I was upset. Skye should have been paying more attention. I don’t think I would have 31 

let that happen because I would have been right there with Jack. But, accidents do happen. At the 32 

playground, there’s a lot going on. It’s easy enough to get distracted for a moment. I assumed 33 

that it was a painful learning experience for Skye. 34 

 35 

I was away at a conference in Las Vegas for work from August 20 to 25. It was the longest I had 36 

been away from Jack but definitely not the only time I had left him overnight with Skye.  37 

 38 

I video-called the first time on the second night – August 21 – and everything seemed fine. When 39 

I called on August 23, Skye said that Jack seemed unwell: he had been vomiting and seemed 40 

quite tired. Jack has had an on-again, off-again problem with upset stomach for about six 41 

months. Our family doctor has been trying to figure out what it is: lactose intolerance, food 42 

allergies or something else. There’s no obvious trigger. Given Jack’s age, he’s prone to catching 43 

bugs from daycare and such, so it’s been really hard to tell what the issue is. 44 

 45 

I called the last time on August 24, but Skye said that Jack was sleeping and since he had been 46 

sick, we just let him sleep. When I got back on August 25, Jack was very sleepy. He vomited 47 

after dinner and clutched his stomach and said that it hurt. I stayed with him all night. He woke 48 

up to vomit a couple more times, but otherwise was very sleepy. 49 

 50 

The next day, August 26, I took Jack to our family doctor, first thing in the morning. The doctor 51 

thought it was probably stomach flu, although he thought it was important to monitor because 52 

Jack wasn’t running much of a fever. When the doctor examined Jack, he noticed some bruises 53 

on his belly that I hadn’t noticed before. I asked Skye about the bruises, but Skye had no idea. 54 

Jack definitely gets bruises from time to time from running around, as all children do, and 55 

sometimes we don’t see what happened or know where they came from. 56 
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 57 

Jack and I stayed home and rested all day that day. Then, early in the morning on August 27, 58 

Jack woke up to vomit, and he seemed more unresponsive than usual, so we took him to the 59 

emergency room around 5am. Everything happened very fast from that point. 60 

 61 

After the surgery, Dr. Chao told us that this was a close call, but Jack was going to be okay. I 62 

was floored when Dr. Chao said that Jack had internal bleeding. Dr. Chao asked again whether 63 

Jack might have had a fall or experienced any other type of trauma recently. I remembered the 64 

bruises on Jack’s belly and asked Skye about them again. That was when Skye mentioned falling 65 

down the stairs with Jack.  66 

 67 

Of course, this whole situation has me worried. But, accidents do happen. I believe that this was 68 

like a perfect storm: I was away, the fall happened in the middle of the night, Jack’s ongoing 69 

stomach issues, the symptoms being hard to detect. Skye loves Jack, and I cannot believe that 70 

Skye would intentionally let him suffer. Even if I had known about the fall, I can’t say that I 71 

would have connected those symptoms with it either. 72 

 

 

 ___________________________________ 

Quinn Parker 
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I am 45 years old and work as a paediatric surgeon. I obtained my medical degree from McGill 1 

University in 1999. I was certified as a specialist in general surgery by the Royal College of 2 

Physicians and Surgeons of Canada in 2006, and in paediatric surgery in 2008. I have practised 3 

paediatric surgery at Mariposa General Hospital ever since. 4 

 5 

At about 5:45 a.m. on August 27, 2018, I was consulted by Dr. Dolores about a child, Jack 6 

Delaney-Parker, who she had examined in the emergency room. Dr. Dolores found Jack to be 7 

very listless, unresponsive, and exhibiting low energy. Jack had a low-grade fever and his 8 

abdomen was warm, tender, somewhat tense, and slightly distended. I noted two bruises on 9 

Jack’s left lower abdomen: one was large and purple; the other was smaller, brown, and close to 10 

the larger one. I took photographs, which is standard procedure. Jack seemed dehydrated, and his 11 

pulse was faster than normal.  12 

 13 

I ordered an ultrasound, followed by a CT scan. The ultrasound showed a lot of unexplained 14 

fluid in the abdomen and the CT scan showed not only fluid but also a possible laceration of the 15 

pancreas.   16 

 17 

In my initial consult with Jack’s parents, I asked them whether they knew about any trauma or a 18 

fall that he might have experienced recently. They told me that he had fallen off a slide at a 19 

playground almost a year ago but denied any recent trauma. As I was concerned about the injury 20 

to the abdomen and puzzled about the source of fluid, I elected to operate and obtained the 21 

parents’ consent. 22 

 23 

The original plan was to conduct a laparoscopy, which would involve a small incision and 24 

inserting a small camera into the abdomen to assist in determining the cause of fluid. However, 25 

as I entered the abdomen, I realized that there was a lot of blood. I aborted the laparoscopy and 26 

proceeded instead with a laparotomy, which involved making a large incision in the abdomen.  27 
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 28 

After making the incision, I found that the abdomen was full of blood. I also found saponified 29 

fat, which indicated that the fat had already been digested by an enzyme which may have 30 

originated in the pancreas. This indicated that the injuries were over 24 hours old, although I 31 

cannot date them more specifically than that. 32 

 33 

During the operation, I also found multiple lacerations which appeared to be caused by a trauma. 34 

I had to repair a deep bleeder in the mesentery (the membrane containing blood vessels which 35 

supplies the small bowel). 16 centimetres of small bowel was detached from the mesentery. 36 

Because of what I had found so far during the laparotomy, I called the hospital’s SCAN 37 

(Suspected Child Abuse and Neglect) team.   38 

 39 

I proceeded to examine the pancreas. It showed signs of injury and the tail of the pancreas was 40 

damaged. I drained the fluid in the pancreas to treat it. Finally, I removed two damaged areas of 41 

bowel and reconnected the remaining bowel. A transfusion of one litre of blood was required. 42 

 43 

I consider the surgery that I performed to be “major surgery”. The injuries were life threatening. 44 

I believe that the child was not brought to the emergency room within a reasonable time, as he 45 

was already very ill on arrival. The injuries could have become fatal within 24 hours. Jack had to 46 

remain in hospital for approximately three weeks after surgery to fully recover. 47 

 48 

After surgery, I reported my findings to the parents. I asked again about possible trauma. Only 49 

then did Skye Delaney tell me about Jack falling down the stairs onto a baby gate five or six days 50 

prior. The way it was told to me, Delaney may have fallen on top of Jack, which would have 51 

placed considerable pressure on his abdomen if it hit the baby gate, and would have caused the 52 

injuries that I found. 53 

 54 

Had the injury been treated sooner, Jack may not have required a blood transfusion. He also may 55 

not have lost so much bowel. We may have even been able to just repair it. When bowel is 56 

removed, there is a long-term risk of complications. 57 
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 58 

Based on my experience, this type of a fall would cause the injuries that Jack had, and the 59 

symptoms that would likely have presented include vomiting, crying, complaining of a stomach 60 

ache, and not wanting to eat. The bruises, in particular, must have been caused by this fall, or 61 

whatever trauma it was that caused the internal injuries, and they would have been hard to miss 62 

for an attentive parent. The bruises would have turned blue-purple within one to two days of the 63 

injury. 64 

 

 

 

___________________________ 

Dr. Blair Chao 
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R. v. Delaney 

Photos taken by Dr. Blair Chao at Mariposa General Hospital: Bruises 
observed on Jack Delaney-Parker on August 27, 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

1 

2 



© Copyright 2018, Ontario Justice Education Network & Ontario Bar Association. Reproduction in existing form for educational purposes is permitted. Any modifications or 
additions require the express written permission of the copyright holders. 
 

R. v. Delaney 

Photos taken at 8277 Blue Ridge Rd: Staircase from main floor to bedrooms as observed on entry 

by Mariposa Police on August 27, 2018 
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R. v. Delaney 

Photos taken at 8277 Blue Ridge Rd: Staircase from main floor to first basement level, as 

observed on entry by Mariposa Police on August 27, 2018 
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R. v. Delaney 

Photos taken at 8277 Blue Ridge Rd: Staircase from main floor to first basement level, baby gates 

removed for examination on August 27, 2018 
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R v. Delaney 

Photos taken at 8277 Blue Ridge Rd: Staircase from first basement level to sub-basement, as 

observed on entry by Mariposa Police on August 27, 2018 
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